

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**DEFENDANT ORACLE
AMERICA, INC.'S MOTION IN
LIMINE NO. 5 RE ORACLE'S
COMPENSATION ANALYSES**

RECEIVED

NOV 15 2019

Office of Administrative Law Judges
San Francisco, Ca

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Oracle’s Compensation Analyses Are Privileged and OFCCP Cannot Comment on Oracle’s Exercise of Privilege.....	1
B. Even if the Court Finds Minimal Probative Value in Such Evidence, the Court Should Nonetheless Exclude It Because It Will Waste Time, Confuse the Issues, and Mislead the Court.....	3
III. CONCLUSION.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Broyles v. Cantor Fitzgerald & Co.</i> , 2016 WL 7656028 (M.D. La. Sept. 8, 2016).....	1, 3
<i>Crosby v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 53 F.3d 338 (9th Cir. 1995)	2, 3
<i>Diederich v. Providence Health & Servs.</i> , 742 F. App’x 177 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Duran v. City of Maywood</i> , 221 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>In re Itron, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 278054 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 22, 2016).....	2, 3
<i>Knorr-Bremse Systeme Fuer Nutzfahrzeuge GmbH v. Dana Corp.</i> , 383 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>McKesson Info. Sols., Inc. v. Bridge Med., Inc.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 810 (E.D. Cal. 2006).....	2, 3
<i>Nabisco, Inc. v. PF Brands, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i>	2
Rules and Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 18.403	3
Reporter’s Note 29 C.F.R. § 18.403	4
